
ar
X

iv
:2

21
0.

09
98

7v
1 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.H

E
] 

 1
4 

O
ct

 2
02

2

Draft version October 19, 2022

Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX63

Discovery of one neutron star candidate from radial velocity monitoring

Hailong Yuan,1, 2 Song Wang,1, 2 Zhongrui Bai,1, 2 Yue Wang,1, 2 Yiqiao Dong,1 Mengxin Wang,1 Sicheng Yu,1

Yongheng Zhao,1, 2 Yaoquan Chu,3 Jifeng Liu,1, 2, 4 and Haotong Zhang1, 2

1Key Laboratory of Optical Astronomy, National Astronomical Observatories, Chinese Academy of Sciences, Beijing 100101, China
2College of Astronomy and Space Sciences, University of Chinese Academy of Sciences, Beijing 100049, China

3University of Science and Technology of China, Hefei 230026, China
4WHU-NAOC Joint Center for Astronomy, Wuhan University, Wuhan, Hubei 430072, China

ABSTRACT

We report the discovery of one possible neutron star binary (Porb = 0.8666 day) by using the
LAMOST low-resolution spectroscopic data. The visible companion is a late A-type dwarf (Teff =

7900 ± 200 K; logg = 4.3±0.2; M = 1.7±0.1 M⊙; R = 1.7 ± 0.2 R⊙), at a distance of 1.11±0.03

kpc. No double-lined feature can be seen from the GTC/HORuS high-resolution spectra, thus the

radial velocity variation indicates an invisible object hiding in the binary. The system’s optical light
curves show clear ellipsoidal variability, suggesting that the visible companion is tidal distorted. By

fitting the multi-band light curves with the ELC and WD codes, we constrain the mass of the invisible

star to be 1.1–1.3 M⊙. Spectral disentangling shows no additional component with optical absorption

spectra, supporting the system contains one compact object. No X-ray or UV emission are detected in

the ROSAT archive observations. Therefore, we suspect the invisible object is more likely a neutron
star rather than a white dwarf. Our finding suggests the ability of LAMOST spectroscopic survey to

discover X-ray quiescent compact objects.

Keywords: binaries: general — stars: neutron

1. INTRODUCTION

Radial velocity (RV) monitoring has been proved to

be one feasible way to discover compact objects in bi-
nary systems. Spectral observations of the normal star

companion provide a direct measurement of the dy-

namical mass of the unseen object. Theory predicts

that the majority of binaries containing one normal

star and one compact object do not emit X-ray. Re-
cently, about 10 X-ray quiescent star-black hole (BH)

were found through RV measurement of the compan-

ion star (Casares et al. 2014; Thompson et al. 2019;

Liu et al. 2019; Rivinius et al. 2020; Jayasinghe et al.
2021). Although some candidates are sill under debate,

the number of which has reached half of those stellar-

mass BHs discovered from X-rays over about fifty years

(Remillard & McClintock 2006). More star-neutron star

(NS) binaries are expected to exist than star-BH sys-
tems, although the discovery may be more difficult due

to smaller RV variation. Recently, several possible dor-

Corresponding author: Song Wang

songw@bao.ac.cn

mant NSs have been discovered by using the RV moni-

toring method (e.g., Mazeh et al. 2022; Yi et al. 2022),
evidencing the capability of discovering non-accreting

NSs in binaries from optical time-domain (TD) spectro-

scopic survey.

NSs evolved through different evolutionary paths have

different mass distribution (e.g., peak and cutoff val-
ues; Kiziltan et al. 2013). The NSs in double NS and

NS-white dwarf systems show peaks at 1.33 and 1.55

M⊙, respectively, with the difference (0.22 M⊙) sug-

gesting a mass accretion occurred during the spin-
up phase. The mass cutoff are at ≈1.6 M⊙ for

NSs in double NS systems, while at ≈2.1 M⊙ for

NSs with white dwarf companions. The most mas-

sive NSs known have masses ranging from 2 to 2.4

(e.g., van Kerkwijk et al. 2011; Antoniadis et al. 2013;
Linares et al. 2018; Cromartie et al. 2020), and their

masses were determined through RV measurement or

relativistic Shapiro delay. Some objects show higher

masses around 3 M⊙, and their nature (either the
most massive NS or the least massive BH) are am-

biguous. Thompson et al. (2019) reported a massive

(3.3+2.8
−0.7 M⊙) unseen companion in a noninteracting bi-

http://arxiv.org/abs/2210.09987v1
mailto: songw@bao.ac.cn


2

nary, which may be a low-mass BH or a massive NS.

The nature of the remnant of GW170817 (Abbott et al.

2017), from a merger of two NSs, is still under debate

(Margalit & Metzger 2017; Yu et al. 2018; Pooley et al.
2018; Shibata et al. 2019). Therefore, the discovery of

more NSs and stellar-mass BHs can shed light on their

mass distribution, which are greatly helpful in under-

standing the evolution of massive stars.

Recently, by using the LAMOST (Large Sky Area
Multi-Object fiber Spectroscopic Telescope; also known

as GuoShouJing telescope) spectroscopic survey data,

we identify one star (2MASS J06163552+2319094, here-

after J06163552; TIC 429716088) showing periodic
RV variation. The coordinate is (R.A., Decl.) =

(06:16:35.52, 23:19:09.3), with V -band magnitude of

13.23 mag. The ASAS-SN1 and ZTF2 light curves (LCs)

shows a period of 0.8666 day, with an ellipsoidal shape

(Figure 1). By combining the photometric and spectro-
scopic data analysis, we confirm that J06163552 is a NS.

In Section 2, we present the photometric and spectro-

scopic observation and data reduction. Section 3 shows

the information of the visible star, including stellar pa-
rameters, distance, and masses, etc. In Section 4, we

perform RV fitting using The Joker code and LC fitting

using the ELC code and WD code. Finally, we give a

discussion and summary in Section 5 and 6.

2. OBSERVATIONS AND DATA REDUCTION

2.1. Photometry

To obtain multi-band LCs of J06163552 with higher

accuracy than ASAS-SN and ZTF data, we carried out

imaging observations on five nights (Jan. 5/6/7, 2020;

Feb. 5/7, 2020) with the 85-cm telescope at the Xin-
glong station of the National Astronomical Observato-

ries of China (NAOC). It is equipped with a 1024×1024

pixel CCD and Johnson-Cousin-Bessell UBV RcIc filter

system (Zhou et al. 2009). We made bias and flat-field
corrections to the raw images. Then we use the Python

module Photutils to do aperture photometry. Differ-

ential photometry was performed with nearby bright

non-variable stars. Absolute magnitudes were derived

by correcting the median magnitudes to literature cata-
logues: B and V magnitudes from the UCAC4 catalogue

(Zacharias et al. 2012), and R and I magnitude from the

USNO-B1.0 catalogue (Monet et al. 2003).

For clarity we named the visible star, which shows
periodic RV and LC modulation, as star 1 or the pri-

mary, and marked the unseen component as star 2 or

1 https://asas-sn.osu.edu/variables
2 https://www.ztf.caltech.edu/

the secondary. The ephemeris of the system is

T (φ = 0) = 2457690.3922(5)BJD+0.8666(1)×N, (1)

where φ = 0 corresponds to the primary star in infe-

rior conjunction with the secondary object, and BJD is

the Barycentric Julian Date. The folded LCs show the

characteristic double-peaked morphology expected for a

tidally distorted primary (Figure 1), with two equally
bright peaks when the system is viewed at quadrature

(φ = 0.25 and 0.75). Due to gravity darkening, the pri-

mary is fainter at φ = 0.5 (at its superior conjunction)

than at φ = 0 or 1 (at its inferior conjunction).

2.2. Spectroscopy

2.2.1. LAMOST observation

LAMOST is a reflecting Schmidt telescope, with an

effective aperture of 4 m and a field of view of 5 degrees

(Cui et al. 2012; Zhao et al. 2012). From 2011 to 2021,

LAMOST3 has released over 10 million low-resolution
(R ≈ 1800) spectra and over 14 million med-resolution

(R ≈ 7500) spectra (Yan et al. 2022). Each public

low-resolution spectrum is a coadded spectrum com-

bined by three single exposures. Besides, LAMOST per-
formed TD spectroscopic observations for some plates

(e.g. Wang et al. 2021), each of which have numerous

exposures. The plate containing J06163552 gained 210

low-resolution exposures from Mar. 2015 to Jan. 2019,

and gained 13 med-resolution exposures from Dec. 2020
to Feb. 2021. This plate, containing about 3000 targets,

was chosen from the Kepler K2 Campaign 0 since it in-

cludes a lot of photometric variables or RV variables.

One of these targets, LB-1, has been proposed to be a
quiescent BH (Liu et al. 2019). The data for the whole

plate will be released soon (Bai et al in preparation).

The wavelength of the low-resolution spectrum (LRS)

ranges from 3,690 Å to 9,100 Å (Luo et al. 2015), while

for the med-resolution spectrum (MRS), the blue and
red arms cover wavelength ranges from 4950 Å to 5350

Å and from 6300 Å to 6800 Å, respectively (Liu et al.

2020).

The raw CCD data were reduced by the LAMOST
2D pipeline, including bias and dark subtraction, flat

field correction, spectrum extraction, sky background

subtraction, wavelength calibration, etc (see Bai et al.

2017, for details). The wavelength calibration of the

data was based on the Sr and ThAr lamps and night
sky lines (Magic et al. 2010). The released spectra used

the vacuum wavelength scale and had been corrected to

the heliocentric frame.

3 http://www.lamost.org/



3

−100

0

100

RV
 (k

m
/s
)

13.2

13.3

AS
AS

-S
N 
V 
m
ag

13.5

13.6

13.7

ZT
F 
g 
m
ag

Phase

13.15

13.20

13.25ZT
F 
r m

ag

Phase

13.15

13.20

13.25

13.30

V 
m
ag

0.0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0
ϕ

13.00

13.05

13.10

R 
m
ag

Figure 1. Folded RV curves and LCs in different bands (V
band of ASAS-SN, g and r bands of ZTF, V and R bands of
the Xinglong 85-cm telescope), with a period of 0.866 day.
The phases of the inferior conjunction (φ = 0 or 1), quadra-
ture (φ = 0.25 and 0.75), and superior conjunction φ = 0.5
are marked with vertical gray lines. The RV data are de-
termined from the LAMOST low-resolution spectra (black
circles), the LAMOST med-resolution B- and R-band spec-
tra (blue and red triangles, respectively), and the HORuS
high-resolution spectra (green squares).

In order to derive accurate RV values, the spectra with

low signal-to-noise ratio (SNR) (g-band SNR < 10 or r-

band SNR < 10) were removed. For LRS, we measured

RV with the classical cross-correlation technique, i.e. by

shifting and comparing the best matched template to the
observed spectrum. The wavelength bands to calculate

the cross-correlation function (CCF) are 4000–5300Å

and 6350–7000Å. The Kurucz model (Castelli & Kurucz

2003) with the parameter of Teff = 7600 K, logg = 4.0

and [Fe/H] = 0.0 was used as the template. First, the

RV grid added to the template is −1500 km/s ∼ 1500

km/s with a step of ∆logλ = 0.0001 (∆v = 69 km/s).
The RV with minimum χ2 (νb) was selected. Second,

in the range of vb − 138 km/s ∼ vb + 138 km/s, we

used a grid of ∆log λ = 0.00002 (∆v = 14 km/s). The

bottom of the χ2 curve was fitted with a Gaussian func-

tion to find the minimum value (corresponding to the
final RV) and the fitting uncertainty. The measurement

error of the RV is the quadratic sum of the σ of the

Gaussian function and the formal error where ∆χ2 = 1.

For MRS, we measured the RV values by using the CCF
method with the B- and R-band spectra, respectively.

The RV uncertainty is the quadratic sum of the wave-

length calibration uncertainty and the measurement er-

ror. For an A-type star, the wavelength calibration un-

certainty of the LRS with SNR above 40 is about 7.28
km/s (Bai et al. 2021); while for the MRS, the uncer-

tainty is around 1 km/s. The RV measurements are

listed in Table 1 and 2.

2.2.2. HORuS observation

The High Optical Resolution Spectrograph (HO-

RuS), a moderate resolution echelle spectrograph (R ≈

25,000), is in operation at the 10.4 m Gran Telescopio

Canarias (GTC). The wavelength coverage ranges from
370 nm to 690 nm.

J06163552 was observed three times (Nov. 21/26,

2019) with HORuS. We used the chain4, a fully au-

tomated pipeline written in IDL for reducing echelle

spectra, to process the HORuS data. It performs bias
removal, cosmic ray cleaning, order tracing, extraction,

and wavelength calibration using the Th-Ar lamp. The

RV measurement process is the same as above, and the

results are listed in Table 3. The spectra of HORuS
shows J06163552 is s single-line spectroscopic binary

(Figure 2).

3. THE VISIBLE STAR

3.1. Stellar parameters

LAMOST DR8 gives atmospheric parameters of the
effective temperature Teff = 7594±18 K, surface gravity

logg = 3.93 ± 0.09 and metallicity [Fe/H] = 0.12 ±

0.02. However, the wide line profiles from HORuS high-

resolution spectra show that J06163552 is a fast-rotating

star, which means the parameter values from LAMOST
LRS may be unreliable.

We determined Teff and log g with the aid of grids

of theoretical spectra, which were created with iSpec

4 https://github.com/callendeprieto/chain



4

Wavelength (A)

Fl
ux

4000 5000 6000 7000 8000 9000
0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

Wavelength (A)

R
es

id
ua

l

4900 4920 4940 4960 4980 5000 5020 5040 5060 5080 5100 5120 5140

0.0

0.5

1.0
 
  

Wavelength (A)

N
or

m
al

iz
ed

 f
lu

x

4900 4920 4940 4960 4980 5000 5020 5040 5060 5080 5100 5120 5140

1.0

1.5

2.0
 
  

Figure 2. Upper panel: One low resolution spectrum of J06163552 taken by LAMOST on Nov 7th, 2016. Middle panel: The
three HORuS high-resolution spectra, of which the flux was shifted for convenience. The spectra are in chronological order from
bottom to top (see Table 3), and they were observed at the phase φ ≈ 0.67, 0.68, and 0.22, respectively. The doppler-shifted
model spectra (Teff = 7900 K, logg = 4.2 and [Fe/H] = 0) are marked with black lines. Lower panel: Residuals showing the
difference between the observed spectra and the template. No double-line feature can be seen.

(Blanco-Cuaresma et al. 2014; Blanco-Cuaresma 2019),
adopting the radial transfer code MOOG (Sneden 1973)

and the Kurucz/Castelli model atmosphere (Kurucz

1993; Castelli & Kurucz 2003). By minimizing the value

of χ2, we derived the most similar theoretical spectrum

to the observed one and adopted its Teff and log g as the
parameters of J06163552. We obtained the same param-

eters from the GTC/HORuS high-resolution and LAM-

OST med-resolution spectra, i.e. Teff = 7900 ± 200K

and log g = 4.30 ± 0.2. The associated uncertainties
were estimated considering the parameters’ ranges cov-

ered by the 30 theoretical spectra with the smallest χ2

values. Moreover, the Mg I/Mg II lines (seen in the HO-

RuS spectra) reach ionization equilibrium considering

Non-LTE effect, also supporting the derived Teff and
log g values. The HORuS high-resolution spectra also

constrain the vsini of J06163552 to be 95± 5 km/s.



5

Table 1. Barycentric-corrected RV values from LAMOST
low-resolution observations.

BMJD RV

(day) (km/s)

57085.54305 −53.44 ± 7.53

57085.55277 −58.76 ± 7.57

57438.55458 15.42 ± 7.88

57438.56430 25.06 ± 7.73

57438.57333 34.02 ± 7.87

57699.74350 124.73 ± 7.36

57699.75253 118.92 ± 7.37

57699.76226 112.04 ± 7.35

57699.77128 106.45 ± 7.36

57699.78101 99.80 ± 7.37

57699.79004 91.57 ± 7.38

57699.79906 84.92 ± 7.38

57699.80879 78.40 ± 7.40

57699.81782 68.50 ± 7.38

57699.82754 60.94 ± 7.37

57699.83657 54.11 ± 7.35

57699.84560 41.99 ± 7.41

57699.86435 29.71 ± 7.37

57699.87338 16.27 ± 7.41

57699.88310 10.89 ± 7.41

This table is available in its entirety in machine-readable
and Virtual Observatory (VO) forms in the online journal.
A portion is shown here for guidance regarding its form and
content.

Table 2. Barycentric-corrected (B- and R-band) RV values
from LAMOST med-resolution observations.

BMJD RVb RVl

(day) (km/s) (km/s)

59236.58082 −89.45 ± 1.04 −89.97 ± 1.31

59236.59749 −93.23 ± 4.26 −87.79 ± 1.78

59236.61346 −81.03 ± 1.01 −83.63 ± 1.68

59264.47686 −3.47 ± 1.79 −5.89± 1.87

59264.49283 14.07 ± 1.98 11.01 ± 2.32

59264.50950 29.94 ± 1.01 27.29 ± 1.35

The Gaia DR2 gives a parallax of ̟ = 0.9024±0.0271

mas (Gaia Collaboration et al. 2018), corresponding to

a distance of 1.11±0.03 kpc. The E(B − V ) value

is about 0.3, calculated with E(B − V ) = 0.884 ×

Table 3. Barycentric-corrected RV values from HORuS ob-
servations.

BMJD RV

(day) (km/s)

58809.25208 −80.91±4.36

58809.26249 −86.31±4.59

58814.06205 133.12±4.46

(Bayestar19), the latter5 of which (≈0.342) is derived

from the Pan-STARRS DR1 dust map (Green et al.

2015).

3.2. mass determination

3.2.1. evolutionary mass estimation

We used the “isochrones” Python module (Morton

2015) to estimate stellar mass, which is an interpola-

tion tool for the fitting of stellar models to photometric

or spectroscopic parameters. By using the trilinear in-
terpolation in mass–age–[Fe/H] space for any given set

of model grids, it is able to predict physical or photo-

metric properties provided by the models (Montet et al.

2015). The input of the code includes the measured tem-
perature, surface gravity, metallicity, multi-band magni-

tudes (G, GBP, GRP, J , H , and KS), Gaia DR2 paral-

lax (Gaia Collaboration et al. 2018) and extinction AV

(= 3.1 × E(B − V )). The fitted mass and radius are:

M = 1.69+0.14
−0.12 M⊙ and R = 1.65+0.27

−0.16 R⊙ (Table 4).

3.2.2. Spectroscopic mass estimation

The stellar mass can be estimated with the observed

spectroscopic and photometric parameters. First, we

calculated the averaged bolometric magnitude by us-
ing the multi-band magnitudes (G, GBP, GRP, J ,

H , and KS), the Gaia DR2 distance, the extinction,

and the bolometric corrections (BC; Chen et al. 2019).

For 2MASS magnitudes, we derived the attenuation
by directly multiplying the extinction coefficients6 by

the Bayestar19 value. For Gaia magnitudes, we de-

rived the extinction by multiplying E(B − V ) by the

extinction coefficients from Casagrande & VandenBerg

(2018). The BC for each band is derived from the PAR-
SEC database7, with the input of Teff , logg, and [Fe/H]

values. Second, the bolometric luminosity of the vis-

ible star was calculated with the bolometric luminos-

ity and and magnitude of the sun (L⊙ = 3.83× 1033

5 http://argonaut.skymaps.info/usage
6 http://argonaut.skymaps.info/usage
7 http://stev.oapd.inaf.it/YBC/



6

Teff (K) = 7865+195−188

3.8

4.0

4.2

l 
gg

l gg = 4.23+0.07−0.11

−0
.25
0.0
0

0.2
5

[F
e/
H]

[Fe/H] = 0.02+0.13−0.12

1.5
0

1.7
5

2.0
0

2.2
5

M
 (M

⊙
)

M (M⊙) = 1.69+0.14−0.12

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

R 
(R

⊙
)

R (R⊙) = 1.65+0.27−0.16

1.2

1.8

2.4

3.0

M
b 

l (
m
ag

)

Mb l (mag) = 2.31+0.27−0.36

0.7
5

1.0
0

1.2
5

1.5
0

l 
gL
 (⊙

⊙
)

l gL (⊙⊙) = 0.97+0.14−0.11

72
00

76
00

80
00

84
00

Teff (K)

7.2

7.8

8.4

9.0

l 
gt
 (y

r)

3.8 4.0 4.2

l gg
−0
.25 0.0

0
0.2
5

[Fe/H]
1.5
0

1.7
5

2.0
0

2.2
5

M (M⊙)

1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0

R (R⊙)

1.2 1.8 2.4 3.0

Mb l (mag)
0.7
5

1.0
0

1.2
5

1.5
0

l gL (⊙⊙)

7.2 7.8 8.4 9.0

l gt (yr)

l gt (yr) = 8.69+0.21−0.45

Figure 3. Corner plot showing the distribution of observed and physical parameters, derived from the isochrones code. The
parameters are labeled as, effective temperature (Teff , in K), surface gravity (logg, in dex), metallicity ([Fe/H], in dex), mass
(M , in M⊙), radius (R, in R⊙), bolometric magnitude (Mbol, in mag), bolometric luminosity (logL, in L⊙), and age (logt, in
yr).

erg/s; M⊙ = 4.74). Finally, we derived the stellar mass

with the bolometric luminosity, effective temperature,
and surface gravity following

M =
L

4π Gσ T 4
g. (2)

The spectroscopic mass is about 1.69±0.18 M⊙, consis-

tent with the evolutionary mass estimate.

4. ORBITAL SOLUTION

4.1. Radial Velocity fitting

We performed a Keplerian fit using the cus-

tom Markov chain Monte Carlo sampler The Joker

(Price-Whelan et al. 2017). The Joker works well with

non-uniform data and allows to identify circular or ec-

centric orbits. Both the LAMOST and HORuS data



7

were used in the fitting. Figure 4 shows the RV data

and orbital curve. The fitted orbital parameters are:

period P = 0.866605+0.000001
−0.000001 day, eccentricity e =

0.007+0.007
−0.005, argument of the periastron ω = 1.84+0.89

−0.91,
mean anomaly at the first exposure M0 = −0.50+0.89

−0.90,

semi-amplitude K = 122.7+0.8
−0.8 km/s, and systematic

RV ν0 = 29.2+0.7
−0.7 km/s (Table 4). Figure 5 plots the

MCMC results.

Figure 4. Folded RV curves and the best binary or-
bital fit. The RV data are determined from the LAMOST
low-resolution spectra (black circles), tue LAMOST med-
resolution B- and R-band spectra (blue and red triangles,
respectively), and the HORuS high-resolution spectra (green
squares).

We derived the binary mass function f(M) using pos-
terior samples from our radial velocity modeling,

f(M) =
M2 sin

3i

(1 + q)2
=

P K3
1 (1 − e2)3/2

2πG
, (3)

where M1 is the mass of the visible star, q = M1/M2 is
the mass ratio, and i is the system inclination. Using the

fit results, f(M) ≈ 0.169+0.001
−0.001 M⊙, which represents

a lower limit on the secondary mass (M2 ≈ 1.06 M⊙

assuming i = 90◦). Normal stars of this minimum mass
would be apparent in the optical spectra; because it is

unseen, we suspected that the secondary is a compact

object.

4.2. LC fitting with ELC

The LCs of the visible star of J06163552 are domi-

nated by ellipsoidal variations with an amplitude of ≈0.1

mag, and the deeper minima is fainter than the shallower
minima by ≈0.01 mag, due to the limb-darkening and

gravity darkening effects (Table 5).

The multi-band (B, V , R, and I) LCs from the obser-

vations by the 85-cm telescope can be used to constrain

the mass ratio q and inclination angle i, and finally de-

termine the mass of the compact object. We used the

eclipsing LC code (ELC; Orosz & Hauschildt 2000) to

model the LC and RV. Again, since there is no double-
line feature in the optical spectra and no X-ray detection

(Section 5.2), we assumed J06163552 contains a compact

invisible secondary with no accretion disk and a tidally

distorted companion. The free parameters include the

effective temperature of the visible companion T1 (7700
K – 8100 K), the mass of the visible star M1 (1.5–1.8

M⊙), the inclination angle i (50◦–90◦), and the Roche

lobe filling factor of the companion f1 (0.1–1). The pe-

riod, mass function, eccentricity, K-velocity of the visi-
ble star were fixed as 0.8666 day, 0.167 M⊙, 0, and 123

km/s, respectively.

The fitted results are T1 = 7735+149
−19 K, M1 =

1.65+0.03
−0.04 M⊙, i = 77+3

−6 deg, and f1 = 0.67+0.03
−0.01. These

corresponds to a mass ratio of q = M1/M2 ≈ 1.48 and
a mass of the compact object of M2 ≈ 1.11 M⊙. The

fitted f1 suggests the visible star hasn’t filled it’s Roche

lobe.

4.3. LC fitting with WD

The Wilson-Devinney binary star modeling code

(WD; Wilson & Devinney 1971) is also used to model

the LCs for comparison. The visible star is identified
as star 1. The invisible compact star (star 2) is mod-

eled by setting a very large potential (Ω2), which will

ensure an extremely small radius, and an equal surface

temperature to simplify the bolometric correction in the
reflection effect, as suggested by the WD tutorial. The

free parameters include the mass ratio q = (M1/M2)

(note WD code actually uses M2/M1), the inclination

angle INC, semi-major axis SMA, and the potential of

the visible star Ω1. The luminosity L1 was allowed to
be scaled since we used relative flux for the four bands

(i.e., B, V , R, and I). The temperature of the visi-

ble star is fixed to be 7900 K following high-resolution

spectroscopic analysis (Section 3.1). The limb darken
coefficients are internally determined by WD following

the square root law. Both the bolometric albedos for

reflection ALB and the gravity darkening exponent GR

are fixed to 1, since the adopted temperature indicates

a radiative envelope.
To better constrain the model with RV observations,

a 2D grid search is applied instead of fitting with WD

directly. The first dimension is the mass of visible com-

ponent (M1), from 0.5 to 5.0 M⊙, with a step of 0.1
M⊙. The second dimension is the mass of the compact

invisible one (M2). The range of M2 is set to be 0.3 to

1.0 M⊙ initially but adjusted as the iteration goes on,

in order to properly cover the best M2 value; the step



8

P (day) = 0.866605+0.000001
−0.000001

0.0
1

0.0
2

0.0
3

e

e = 0.007+0.007
−0.005

1

2

3

ω

ω = 1.84+0.89
−0.91

−1.5

0.0

1.5

M
0

M0 = −0.50+0.89
−0.90

0.4

0.8

1.2

s (
km

/s
)

s (km/s) = 0.34+0.20
−0.13

12
0.0

12
1.5

12
3.0

12
4.5

K 
(k

m
/s

)

K (km/s) = 122.7+0.8
−0.8

0.2 0.5 0.8

P (day)
1e−5+8.666e−1

28
.5

30
.0

v0
 (k

m
/s

)

0.0
1

0.0
2

0.0
3

e

1 2 3

ω

−1.5 0.0 1.5

M0

0.4 0.8 1.2

s (km/s)
12

0.0
12

1.5
12

3.0
12

4.5

K (km/s)
28

.5
30

.0

v0 (km/s)

v0 (km/s) = 29.2+0.7
−0.7

Figure 5. Corner plot showing distribution of orbital parameters derived from The Joker. The parameters are labeled as,
orbital period (P , in days), eccentricity of the system (e), argument of pericenter (ω, in radians), mean anomaly at reference
time (M0, in radians), extra “jitter” added in quadrature to each visit-velocity error (s, in km/s), radial velocity semi-amplitude
of the star (K,in km/s), and the center of mass velocity (ν0,in km/s).



9

13.80

13.85

13.90

M
ag

B 13.15

13.20

13.25

13.30

V

13.00

13.05

13.10

M
ag

R
12.25

12.30

12.35

I

0 0.5 1 1.5 2
ϕ

−0.02
0.00
0.02

Re
sid

ua
l

0 0.5 1 1.5 2
ϕ

0 0.5 1 1.5 2
ϕ

−0.02
0.00
0.02

Re
sid

ua
l

0 0.5 1 1.5 2
ϕ

Figure 6. Folded LCs in B, V , R, and I filters. The red lines are from ELC modeling.



10

is fixed to be 0.1 M⊙. For each M1 and M2 point, the

SMA, q, and INC is directly calculated and fixed in

WD, based on orbital period and semi-amplitude of RV

of the visible star, leaving the radius R1 or Ω1 and L1 to
be adjusted by the WD programs. The result is shown

in Figure 7.

As we can see for each M1, one best M2 can be es-

timated. However, the difference between the best fits,

corresponding to different q and INC values, cannot be
distinguished by eyes. The reduced χ2 of these fits are

also very close, which means the q can not be well con-

strained by current LC and RV data. Nevertheless, the

calculated bolometric magnitude Mbol from model can
be used as an additional constraint, as shown in Figure

7. With the GAIA G-band magnitude (13.21 mag), dis-

tance (1.11 kpc), bolometric correction (0.06 mag) and

G-band extinction (≈0.90 mag), as discussed in Section

3.2, the bolometric magnitude can be estimated to be
2.15±0.10 mag. The value indicates that the best fit

point is at M1 of ≈ 1.6± 0.1 M⊙ and M2 of ≈ 1.3± 0.1

M⊙. The M1 value agrees well with the mass estimation

discussed in Section 3.2. The model also produces logg
= 4.15, SMA = 5.45 R⊙, and radius = 1.77 R⊙ for the

visible component.

Finally, by fixing M1 = 1.6 M⊙, a finer q grid search

was carried out, as shown in Figure 8. The best fit

M2 is ≈ 1.26±0.01 M⊙, corresponding to q(M1/M2) =
1.27± 0.01, INC = 62.2± 1◦, SMA = 5.43± 0.01 R⊙,

and Ω1 = 3.93± 0.01. Other best-fit parameters include

R1 = 1.76 R⊙, logg = 4.15 and Mbol = 2.16 mag. Be-

sides, ifM1 is chosen to be 1.69 M⊙, according to Section
3.2, the best fit M2 is ≈ 1.30±0.01 M⊙, corresponding

to Mbol ≈ 2.11. The filling factor of the visible star,

calculated by dividing the radius with the Roche lobe

volume radius (Eggleton et al. 1989), is about 70%.

Assuming the orbital and rotational motions are syn-
chronized, together with the orbital period, stellar ra-

dius (≈ 1.7 R⊙) and inclination angle (60◦–80◦), the

vsini of the visible star can be estimated to be 89–101

km/s, which is consistent with the estimation from HO-
RuS spectra. This suggests that our estimation of the

inclination angle, and thus the mass of the secondary,

are reasonable.

5. DISCUSSION

5.1. The Nature of the undetected object

The undetected component could be a compact ob-

ject or a main-sequence star. In the latter case (i.e.,
normal binary), by using the M -L relation M ∝ L4.3

for stars with masses between 1.05 M⊙ and 2.4 M⊙

(Eker et al. 2018), the luminosity ratio of the two stars

is 3–7. Double-line feature should be seen in the HO-

RuS spectra. Especially, the HORuS observation times

are close to the phase of 0.25 and 0.75, at which the

two stars moving backwards or towards to us. The line

separation of the two normal stars can be calculated as
∆λ = K/c× λ, which means at 5000 Å the lines of the

visible star shifts about 2 Å and the lines of the other

star shifts about 2.7 Å (using the averaged mass ratio

estimated from the ELC and WD code) towards oppo-

site direction. As shown in Figure 2, we compared the
three HORuS high-resolution spectra and one spectral

template with the stellar parameters of the visible star

(Teff = 7900 K, logg = 4.2 and [Fe/H] = 0). No same

absorption line appears in these residuals, suggesting
J06163552 is a single-line spectroscopic binary.

We further used the Fourier domain-based disentan-

gling code FDBinary (Ilijic et al. 2004, new version:

fd38) to perform spectral disentangling. The used spec-

tral region ranges from 4800 Å to 5200 Å. We tried two
modes by treating J06163552 is a single-line binary or

double-line binary, respectively. If J06163552 is a nor-

mal binary, the residual of the single-line binary mode

would show clear absorption features, while the double-
line binary mode would produce two stellar spectra. The

period and eccentricity are fixed to be 0.8666 days and

0. The semi-amplitude of RV of star 1 (K1) is set to

be 123.3 km/s, varying in the range of ±5 km/s. In

the double-line binary case, the semi-amplitude of star
2 (K2) varies in the range of 135–215 km/s. In both the

two modes, no clear signal of the other component was

detected, further indicating the companion is a compact

object (i.e., WD or NS). Figure 9 shows the spectral dis-
entangling assuming J06163552 is a single-line binary.

We did some tests to check the detection limit of the

secondary star with this method for our source. As-

suming a mass range of 0.7–1.3 M⊙, we derived ap-

proximate effective temperature and surface gravity of
the secondary (assuming a main-sequence star) for each

mass value (0.7, 0.8, 0.9, 1.0, 1.1, 1.2, and 1.3 M⊙)
9. We

picked out model templates from Phoenix10, reduced

their resolution to R = 24500, and applied rotational
broadening (vsini = 50 km/s, 100 km/s and 150 km/s).

Then the model spectra and the observational spectra

were combined following (Kovalev et al. 2022)

fλ,binary =
fλ,2 + kλfλ,1

1 + kλ
, (4)

8 http://sail.zpf.fer.hr/fdbinary/
9 http://www.pas.rochester.edu/ẽmamajek/EEM dwarf UBV-
IJHK colors Teff.txt

10 https://phoenix.astro.physik.uni-goettingen.de



11

M1

M
2

1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0 5.0

0.6

0.8

1.0

1.2

1.4

1.6

1.8

2.0

2.2

2.4

2.6

2.8

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7
1.8

1.92.0
2.1

2.2

2.32.4
2.5

2.6
2.72.82.9

Figure 7. Light curve fit on Grid of M1 and M2 with the WD program. The boxes with darker color denote smaller χ2. The
dashed lines denote equal inclination angles, which are 90◦, 80◦, 70◦, 60◦, 50◦ and 40◦, from bottom to top. The solid lines
connect equal Mbol points. The Mbol estimated with GAIA data is ≈2.15 mag.

q=(M1/M2)

χ2

0.9 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.8

3700

3800

3900

4000

4100

Figure 8. The mass ratio q = M1/M2 grid search with
M1 = 1.6 M⊙. The estimated q is 1.27±0.01, corresponding
to M2 = 1.26± 0.01 M⊙.

where kλ =
Bλ(T eff,1) M1

Bλ(T eff,2) M2
10logg2−logg1 is the luminosity

ratio per wavelength unit, Bλ is the black-body radia-

tion (Plank function), and M is the mass. We ran the
FDBinary code with the grid of faked binary spectra

(4800 Å to 5200 Å), and the spectral disentangling re-

sults by visual check are listed in Table 6. When the sec-

ondary mass is higher than 1 M⊙, this method can well

separate the binary components; when the secondary

is lower than 0.8 M⊙, the spectra can’t be disentangled,

mostly due to the low SNR of the faked spectra. Consid-

ering that the secondary mass of our source is between

1.1 to 1.3 M⊙, the disentangling method is suitable for

our target.
In addition, we tried to use the ELC code to find a

normal binary solution. The free parameters include the

inclination angle (i), the Roche lobe filling factor of the

visible star (f1), the temperatures of the two stars (T1

and T2), and the mass ratio (q). The fitting results are

T1 ≈ 7700 K and T2 ≈ 4700 K. However, the inclination

angle (i ≈ 56o) and mass ratio (q ≈ 0.9) led to mass esti-

mates of M1 ≈ 1.4 M⊙ and M2 ≈ 1.3 M⊙. Considering

that the visible star hasn’t filling its roche lobe (Section
4.2 and 5.3), the temperature and mass of the cooler

star are incompatible, again suggesting J06163552 isn’t

a normal binary.

5.2. No detection of UV and X-ray emission

ROSAT consists one Wide Field Camera covering the
wavelength ranges of 60–140 Å and 110–200 Å, and one

X-ray telescope, on which the instrument Position Sensi-

tive Proportional Counter performed a nearly 100% sky

survey. The sky field of J06163552 has been covered by
ROSAT during 1990–1991, but without any detection

of the object (McGale et al. 1995; Boller et al. 2016).

The sky field of J06163552 has been covered by the

PSPC pointed observation of IC 443 (i.e., Jellyfish Neb-



12

Table 4. Parameter Summaries for J06163552.

Parameter Unit Value From

RA [hh:mm:ss.ss] 06:16:35.52
UCAC4 Catalogue

DEC [dd:mm:ss.s] 23:19:09.3

V mag [mag] 13.23±0.04 Zacharias et al. (2013)

Distance [kpc] 1.11±0.03 Gaia Collaboration et al. (2018)

E(B − V ) [mag] 0.3±0.01 Green et al. (2015)

Teff,1 [K] 7900± 200

HORuS spectralog g1 [dex] 4.3± 0.2

vsini1 [km/s] 95± 5

Teff,1 [K] 7865+195
−188

isochrones fitting

log g1 [dex] 4.23+0.07
−0.11

[Fe/H]
1

[dex] 0.02+0.13
−0.12

M1 [M⊙] 1.69+0.14
−0.12

R1 [R⊙] 1.65+0.27
−0.16

Mbol,1 [mag] 2.31+0.27
−0.36

log Lbol,1 [L⊙] 0.97+0.14
−0.11

P [day] 0.866605+0.000001
−0.000001

The Joker fitting

e [-] 0.007+0.007
−0.005

ω [radians] 1.84+0.89
−0.91

M0 [radians] −0.50+0.89
−0.90

K [km/s] 122.7+0.8
−0.8

ν0 [km/s] 29.2+0.7
−0.7

Teff,1 [K] 7735+149
−19

ELC fitting

M1 [M⊙] 1.65+0.03
−0.04

inclination angle i [deg] 77+3
−6

filling factor f1 [-] 0.67+0.03
−0.01

M2 [M⊙] ≈ 1.11

inclination angle INC [deg] 62±5

WD fitting

Semi-major axis SMA [R⊙] 5.45 ± 0.10

M1 [M⊙] 1.60 ± 0.10

R1 [R⊙] 1.76 ± 0.10

log g1 [dex] 4.15 ± 0.10

M2 [M⊙] 1.30 ± 0.10

ula) for five times, i.e., ObsID rp500020n00 (exposure

of ∼3168 sec), rp500021n00 (∼4011 sec), rp500022n00

(∼2912 sec), rp500045a00 (∼1099 sec), and rp500045a01

(∼7002 sec). No X-ray source was found at the location
of J06163552. We used the ESA upper limit server11

to derive upper limits of X-ray emission. Although

it shows that one object was possibly detected with a

count rate of 0.0273±0.0116 in one observation (ObsID
rp500021n00), we suspected that it is due to the various

11 http://xmmuls.esac.esa.int/upperlimitserver/

and strong background from visual check. Using these

upper limit estimations, we obtained an averaged 3σ up-

per limit of ∼0.018 count/sec, corresponding to a flux

of 2.15× 10−13erg s−1 cm−2 in the 0.2–2 keV range (as-
suming NH = 1×1021 cm−2 and τ = 2 for a power-law

spectrum). At a distance d = 1.11 kpc (Section 3.1),

this corresponds to a luminosity of LX . 3.17×1031

erg s−1. In addition, the sky field of J06163552 was
also covered by the PSPC sky survey, with an expo-

sure time of 355 sec. This gives an upper limit of 4.67

×10−13erg s−1 cm−2 for flux and 6.90×1031 erg s−1 for

luminosity in the 0.2–2 keV range. We also find no UV



13

Table 5. Light curve features for J06163552.

Band Median magnitude Amplitude Minima Difference

[mag] [mag] [mag]

B 13.843 0.116±0.005 0.015±0.005

V 13.23 0.102±0.007 0.013±0.007

R 13.06 0.083±0.007 0.006±0.006

I 12.32 0.069±0.004 0.003±0.006

ZTF g 13.56 0.111±0.021 0.021±0.018

ZTF r 13.21 0.099±0.029 0.022±0.039

ASAS-SN V 13.27 0.090±0.015 0.013±0.022

The maxima, deeper minima and shallower minima of the LCs were calculated as averaged values with about 10 data points
around the phases (0.25, 0.75), (0, 1.0) and (0.5), respectively.

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

No
rm

al
ize

d 
Fl
ux

 +
 sh

ift

4850 4900 4950 5000 5050 5100 5150
Wavelength [Å]

0.0

0.2

0.4

Re
sid

ua
l +

 sh
ift

Figure 9. Top panel: Model spectra produced by FDBINARY assuming J06163552 is a single-line binary. The lower blue
line is the disentangled spectrum in the rest frame. The upper three lines (from bottom to top) are observational HORuS
spectra (BMJD = 58809.25208, 58809.26249, and 58814.06205, respectively), overlapped with the disentangled spectrum (black
lines) doppler-shifted with the fitted RV by FDBINARY. Bottom panel: Residuals showing the difference between the observed
spectra and disentangled spectrum. No clear signal of absorption lines can be seen from the residuals. These bumps with large
residual are the boundaries of different spectral orders.



14

Table 6. Spectral disentangling results by visual check.
”✔✔” means the spectra are well disentangled, ”✔” means
the spectra can be disentangled but in low significance, and
”✕” means the spectra can not be disentangled.

M2 Type vsini
Disentangling

results

1.3 F5V

50 ✔✔

100 ✔✔

150 ✔

1.2 F7V

50 ✔✔

100 ✔✔

150 ✔

1.1 F9V

50 ✔✔

100 ✔✔

150 ✔

1.0 G2V

50 ✔✔

100 ✔✔

150 ✕

0.9 G5V

50 ✔✔

100 ✔

150 ✕

0.8 K2V

50 ✔✔

100 ✕

150 ✕

0.7 K5V

50 ✕

100 ✕

150 ✕

signal basing on the ROSAT WFC images. Therefore,

It is possible J06163552 has no or very weak UV and

X-ray emission. This may support that J06163552 is

a low mass NS candidate rather than a (young hot)
white dwarf. Future follow up with UV observation

(e.g., CSST/NUV; Cao et al. 2018) or radio observation

may help pin down the nature of the companion.

5.3. Roche lobe of the visible star

Both the ELC and WD fittings return a small Roche-

lobe filling factor of ≈0.7 (Section 4.2 and 4.3), sug-

gesting that no accretion disk is present or no accretion

exists. This is consistent with that we didn’t detect

any X-ray or UV signal or emission feature in any spec-
trum. In addition, if one star fills it’s Roche lobe, an ac-

curate measurement of the rotational broadening could

provide a valuable independent check on the mass ra-

tio of the binary (Gies & Bolton 1986). In that case,
the companion star has been tidal locked with the bi-

nary orbit, the rotational broadening is vsini = (K1 +

K2)R2/a = 0.462K1q
1/3(1 + q)2/3, where q = M1/M2

(Wade & Horne 1988). The vsini value of J06163552

(≈95 km/s) indicates a mass ratio of ≈ 1.08 and a mass

of 1.56 M⊙ for the compact star. This is much higher

than our estimations, which also suggests J06163552 has

not filled its Roche lobe.

6. SUMMARY

We present the discovery of J06163552 by using LAM-

OST LRS data, which is a binary with orbital period
P = 0.8666 day containing an early-type star and a

possible neutron star. The system’s optical LCs (from

observations by ASAS-SN, ZTF, and 85-cm telescope in

Xinglong) are dominated by ellipsoidal variability. From
the HORuS high-resolution spectra, we derive the ef-

fective temperature Teff = 7900 ± 200 K and surface

gravity logg = 4.3 ± 0.1, suggesting a late A-type star

with mass of ≈ 1.65 M⊙. By fitting the multi-band LCs

and RV curve, we constrain the physical properties of
the system, including the period, RV semi-amplitude,

inclination angle, and mass ratio, etc. The mass of the

unseen object is estimated as ≈ 1.1–1.3 M⊙. No double-

line feature is seen from the HORuS spectra, and spec-
tral disentangling shows no additional component with

absorption spectra, supporting that the binary system

J06163552 contains a compact component. No X-ray

or UV signal is found in the ROSAT archive data, sug-

gests J06163552 includes one neutron star, rather than
a (young hot) white dwarf.

LAMOST has started a new 5-year survey program,

LAMOST II, containing both TD and non-TD surveys

(see Liu et al. 2020; Zong et al. 2020, , for more details).
By using the low- and med-resolution TD survey of four

K2 plates, Wang et al. (2021) present a binary cata-

log (∼ 2700 objects), and some binaries with compact

components are under study. The LAMOST TD sur-

vey and similar spectroscopic campaigns will help in-
crease the sample of compact objects, a quiescent popu-

lation different from the X-ray-bright one, and test the

BH/NS formation rate in binaries. Many binary popu-

lation synthesis calculations focus on binaries contain-
ing BHs and normal-star companions. Shao & Li (2019)

reported that there are thousands of detached BH bina-

ries in the Milky Way, with hundreds of them being

potentially observable systems. Most detached BH bi-

naries have main-sequence companions and only a small
percent of them have giant companions. By convolv-

ing the visibility of BH binaries with the LAMOST de-

tection sensitivity, Yi et al. (2019) predicted that about

400 candidate BH binaries can be found by the non-
TD low-resolution survey, while about 50–350 candi-

dates can be detected by the med-resolution TD survey.

Several possible NSs or WDs have been identified with

the LAMOST spectroscopic data (e.g., El-Badry et al.



15

2021; Mazeh et al. 2022; Li et al. 2022; Yi et al. 2022).

We expect that more binaries including compact objects

will be discovered by the LAMOST survey.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We thank the anonymous referee for helpful comments
and suggestions that have improved the paper. Gu-

oshoujing Telescope (the Large Sky Area Multi-Object

Fiber Spectroscopic Telescope LAMOST) is a National

Major Scientific Project built by the Chinese Academy

of Sciences. Funding for the project has been pro-
vided by the National Development and Reform Com-

mission. LAMOST is operated and managed by the

National Astronomical Observatories, Chinese Academy

of Sciences. This work presents results from the Euro-
pean Space Agency (ESA) space mission Gaia. Gaia

data are being processed by the Gaia Data Process-

ing and Analysis Consortium (DPAC). Funding for the

DPAC is provided by national institutions, in partic-

ular the institutions participating in the Gaia Multi-
Lateral Agreement (MLA). The Gaia mission website

is https://www.cosmos.esa.int/gaia. The Gaia archive

website is https://archives.esac.esa.int/gaia. We ac-

knowledge use of the VizieR catalogue access tool,
operated at CDS, Strasbourg, France, and of As-

tropy, a community-developed core Python package

for Astronomy (Astropy; Astropy Collaboration et al.

2022). This research made use of Photutils

(Bradley et al. 2020), an Astropy package for detec-
tion and photometry of astronomical sources. This

work was supported by National Science Foun-

dation of China (NSFC) under grant numbers

11933004/11988101/12090041/12273056/12273057, Na-

tional Key Research and Development Program of China
(NKRDPC) under grant numbers 2019YFA0405000 and

2019YFA0405504, and Strategic Priority Program of

the Chinese Academy of Sciences under grant number

XDB41000000. H.-L. Y. and S. W. acknowledges sup-
port from the Youth Innovation Promotion Association

of the CAS (id. 2020060 and 2019057, respectively).

H.-L. Y. and Z.-R. B. acknowledges support from the

Cultivation Project for LAMOST Scientific Payoff and

Research Achievement of CAMS-CAS.

Software: MOOG (Sneden 1973), ATLAS9

(Castelli & Kurucz 2003), ELC (Orosz & Hauschildt

2000), Wilson-Devinney binary star modeling code
(Wilson & Devinney 1971), FDBinary (Ilijic et al.

2004), The Joker (Price-Whelan et al. 2017), isochrones

(Morton 2015).

REFERENCES

Abbott, B. P., Abbott, R., Abbott, T. D., et al. 2017,

PhRvL, 119, 161101,

doi: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.119.161101

Antoniadis, J., Freire, P. C. C., Wex, N., et al. 2013,

Science, 340, 448, doi: 10.1126/science.1233232

Astropy Collaboration, Price-Whelan, A. M., Lim, P. L.,

et al. 2022, ApJ, 935, 167, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac7c74

Bai, Z.-R., Zhang, H.-T., Yuan, H.-L., et al. 2017, Research

in Astronomy and Astrophysics, 17, 91

—. 2021, Research in Astronomy and Astrophysics, 21, 249,

doi: 10.1088/1674-4527/21/10/249

Blanco-Cuaresma, S. 2019, MNRAS, 486, 2075,

doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz549

Blanco-Cuaresma, S., Soubiran, C., Heiter, U., & Jofré, P.

2014, A&A, 569, A111,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201423945

Boller, T., Freyberg, M. J., Trümper, J., et al. 2016, A&A,

588, A103, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201525648

Bradley, L., Sipőcz, B., Robitaille, T., et al. 2020,

astropy/photutils: 1.0.0, 1.0.0, Zenodo,

doi: 10.5281/zenodo.4044744

Cao, Y., Gong, Y., Meng, X.-M., et al. 2018, MNRAS, 480,

2178, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty1980

Casagrande, L., & VandenBerg, D. A. 2018, MNRAS, 479,

L102, doi: 10.1093/mnrasl/sly104

Casares, J., Negueruela, I., Ribó, M., et al. 2014, Nature,

505, 378, doi: 10.1038/nature12916

Castelli, F., & Kurucz, R. L. 2003, in Modelling of Stellar

Atmospheres, ed. N. Piskunov, W. W. Weiss, & D. F.

Gray, Vol. 210, A20.

https://arxiv.org/abs/astro-ph/0405087

Chen, Y., Girardi, L., Fu, X., et al. 2019, A&A, 632, A105,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201936612

Cromartie, H. T., Fonseca, E., Ransom, S. M., et al. 2020,

Nature Astronomy, 4, 72, doi: 10.1038/s41550-019-0880-2

Cui, X.-Q., Zhao, Y.-H., Chu, Y.-Q., et al. 2012, Research

in Astronomy and Astrophysics, 12, 1197,

doi: 10.1088/1674-4527/12/9/003

Eggleton, P. P., Fitchett, M. J., & Tout, C. A. 1989, ApJ,

347, 998, doi: 10.1086/168190

Eker, Z., Bakış, V., Bilir, S., et al. 2018, MNRAS, 479,

5491, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty1834

El-Badry, K., Quataert, E., Rix, H.-W., et al. 2021,

MNRAS, 505, 2051, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stab1318

Gaia Collaboration, Brown, A. G. A., Vallenari, A., et al.

2018, A&A, 616, A1, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201833051

http://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevLett.119.161101
http://doi.org/10.1126/science.1233232
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac7c74
http://doi.org/10.1088/1674-4527/21/10/249
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stz549
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201423945
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201525648
http://doi.org/10.5281/zenodo.4044744
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty1980
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnrasl/sly104
http://doi.org/10.1038/nature12916
https://arxiv.org/abs/astro-ph/0405087
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201936612
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41550-019-0880-2
http://doi.org/10.1088/1674-4527/12/9/003
http://doi.org/10.1086/168190
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/sty1834
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stab1318
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201833051


16

Gies, D. R., & Bolton, C. T. 1986, ApJ, 304, 371,

doi: 10.1086/164171

Green, G. M., Schlafly, E. F., Finkbeiner, D. P., et al. 2015,

ApJ, 810, 25, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/810/1/25

Ilijic, S., Hensberge, H., Pavlovski, K., & Freyhammer,

L. M. 2004, in Astronomical Society of the Pacific

Conference Series, Vol. 318, Spectroscopically and

Spatially Resolving the Components of the Close Binary

Stars, ed. R. W. Hilditch, H. Hensberge, & K. Pavlovski,

111–113

Jayasinghe, T., Stanek, K. Z., Thompson, T. A., et al.

2021, MNRAS, 504, 2577, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stab907

Kiziltan, B., Kottas, A., De Yoreo, M., & Thorsett, S. E.

2013, ApJ, 778, 66, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/778/1/66

Kovalev, M., Xuefei, C., & Zhanwen, H. 2022, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2207.06996.

https://arxiv.org/abs/2207.06996

Kurucz, R. L. 1993, SYNTHE spectrum synthesis programs

and line data

Li, X., Wang, S., Zhao, X., et al. 2022, arXiv e-prints,

arXiv:2209.00765. https://arxiv.org/abs/2209.00765

Linares, M., Shahbaz, T., & Casares, J. 2018, ApJ, 859, 54,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aabde6

Liu, C., Fu, J., Shi, J., et al. 2020, arXiv e-prints,

arXiv:2005.07210. https://arxiv.org/abs/2005.07210

Liu, J., Zhang, H., Howard, A. W., et al. 2019, Nature, 575,

618, doi: 10.1038/s41586-019-1766-2

Luo, A. L., Zhao, Y.-H., Zhao, G., et al. 2015, Research in

Astronomy and Astrophysics, 15, 1095,

doi: 10.1088/1674-4527/15/8/002

Magic, Z., Serenelli, A., Weiss, A., & Chaboyer, B. 2010,

ApJ, 718, 1378, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/718/2/1378

Margalit, B., & Metzger, B. D. 2017, ApJL, 850, L19,

doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/aa991c

Mazeh, T., Faigler, S., Bashi, D., et al. 2022, arXiv e-prints,

arXiv:2206.11270. https://arxiv.org/abs/2206.11270

McGale, P. A., Allan, D. J., Barber, C. R., et al. 1995,

Advances in Space Research, 16, 69

Monet, D. G., Levine, S. E., Canzian, B., et al. 2003, AJ,

125, 984, doi: 10.1086/345888

Montet, B. T., Morton, T. D., Foreman-Mackey, D., et al.

2015, ApJ, 809, 25, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/809/1/25

Morton, T. D. 2015, isochrones: Stellar model grid package.

http://ascl.net/1503.010

Orosz, J. A., & Hauschildt, P. H. 2000, A&A, 364, 265.

https://arxiv.org/abs/astro-ph/0010114

Pooley, D., Kumar, P., Wheeler, J. C., & Grossan, B. 2018,

ApJL, 859, L23, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/aac3d6

Price-Whelan, A. M., Hogg, D. W., Foreman-Mackey, D., &

Rix, H.-W. 2017, ApJ, 837, 20,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa5e50

Remillard, R. A., & McClintock, J. E. 2006, ARA&A, 44,

49, doi: 10.1146/annurev.astro.44.051905.092532

Rivinius, T., Baade, D., Hadrava, P., Heida, M., &

Klement, R. 2020, A&A, 637, L3,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202038020

Shao, Y., & Li, X.-D. 2019, ApJ, 885, 151,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab4816

Shibata, M., Zhou, E., Kiuchi, K., & Fujibayashi, S. 2019,

PhRvD, 100, 023015, doi: 10.1103/PhysRevD.100.023015

Sneden, C. A. 1973, PhD thesis, THE UNIVERSITY OF

TEXAS AT AUSTIN.

Thompson, T. A., Kochanek, C. S., Stanek, K. Z., et al.

2019, Science, 366, 637, doi: 10.1126/science.aau4005

van Kerkwijk, M. H., Breton, R. P., & Kulkarni, S. R. 2011,

ApJ, 728, 95, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/728/2/95

Wade, R. A., & Horne, K. 1988, ApJ, 324, 411,

doi: 10.1086/165905

Wang, S., Zhang, H.-T., Bai, Z.-R., et al. 2021, Research in

Astronomy and Astrophysics, 21, 292,

doi: 10.1088/1674-4527/21/11/292

Wilson, R. E., & Devinney, E. J. 1971, ApJ, 166, 605,

doi: 10.1086/150986

Yan, H., Li, H., Wang, S., et al. 2022, The Innovation, 3,

100224, doi: 10.1016/j.xinn.2022.100224

Yi, T., Sun, M., & Gu, W.-M. 2019, ApJ, 886, 97,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab4a75

Yi, T., Gu, W.-M., Zhang, Z.-X., et al. 2022, Nature

Astronomy, doi: 10.1038/s41550-022-01766-0

Yu, Y.-W., Liu, L.-D., & Dai, Z.-G. 2018, ApJ, 861, 114,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aac6e5

Zacharias, N., Finch, C. T., Girard, T. M., et al. 2012,

VizieR Online Data Catalog, I/322A

—. 2013, AJ, 145, 44, doi: 10.1088/0004-6256/145/2/44

Zhao, G., Zhao, Y.-H., Chu, Y.-Q., Jing, Y.-P., & Deng,

L.-C. 2012, Research in Astronomy and Astrophysics, 12,

723, doi: 10.1088/1674-4527/12/7/002

Zhou, A.-Y., Jiang, X.-J., Zhang, Y.-P., & Wei, J.-Y. 2009,

Research in Astronomy and Astrophysics, 9, 349,

doi: 10.1088/1674-4527/9/3/010

Zong, W., Fu, J.-N., De Cat, P., et al. 2020, ApJS, 251, 15,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/abbb2d

http://doi.org/10.1086/164171
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/810/1/25
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stab907
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/778/1/66
https://arxiv.org/abs/2207.06996
https://arxiv.org/abs/2209.00765
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aabde6
https://arxiv.org/abs/2005.07210
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41586-019-1766-2
http://doi.org/10.1088/1674-4527/15/8/002
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/718/2/1378
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/aa991c
https://arxiv.org/abs/2206.11270
http://doi.org/10.1086/345888
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/809/1/25
http://ascl.net/1503.010
https://arxiv.org/abs/astro-ph/0010114
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/aac3d6
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aa5e50
http://doi.org/10.1146/annurev.astro.44.051905.092532
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202038020
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab4816
http://doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevD.100.023015
http://doi.org/10.1126/science.aau4005
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/728/2/95
http://doi.org/10.1086/165905
http://doi.org/10.1088/1674-4527/21/11/292
http://doi.org/10.1086/150986
http://doi.org/10.1016/j.xinn.2022.100224
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab4a75
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41550-022-01766-0
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aac6e5
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-6256/145/2/44
http://doi.org/10.1088/1674-4527/12/7/002
http://doi.org/10.1088/1674-4527/9/3/010
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/abbb2d

	1 INTRODUCTION
	2 Observations and data reduction
	2.1 Photometry
	2.2 Spectroscopy
	2.2.1 LAMOST observation
	2.2.2 HORuS observation


	3 The visible star
	3.1 Stellar parameters
	3.2 mass determination
	3.2.1 evolutionary mass estimation
	3.2.2 Spectroscopic mass estimation


	4 Orbital solution
	4.1 Radial Velocity fitting
	4.2 LC fitting with ELC
	4.3 LC fitting with WD

	5 Discussion
	5.1 The Nature of the undetected object
	5.2 No detection of UV and X-ray emission
	5.3 Roche lobe of the visible star

	6 Summary

